## HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 22-10-1003 Adopted

## A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly Supporting the Haines Borough Emergency Operations Plan, 2022 Edition.

**WHEREAS**, the purpose of the Emergency Operations Plan (EOP) is to provide structure and processes to allow the Haines Borough to respond quickly to emergencies; and

**WHEREAS**, the EOP will provide a system to mitigate the effects of an emergency or disaster, preserve life, respond during emergencies, provide necessary assistance to citizens, and establish a recovery system in order to restore the community to preemergency condition; and

**WHEREAS**, this plan attempts to clearly define the roles and responsibilities of emergency responders and the Emergency Operations Command (EOC) by providing lists of guidelines, plans, and resources to accomplish the objectives of the plan; and

**WHEREAS**, adoption of an EOP complies with National Incident Management System (NIMS) as directed by Homeland Security Presidential Directive (HPSD) – 5 *Management of Domestic Incidents*, which requires the adoption of NIMS by State, Tribal and local organizations as a condition for Federal Preparedness Assistance funding; and,

**WHEREAS**, members of the Local Emergency Planning Committee assisted with the creation and review of the plan, and recommends the adoption of the EOP by the Haines Borough Assembly; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Manager and Mayor have reviewed the Haines Borough EOP and recommend the formal adoption of the plan by the Borough Assembly,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY

## SECTION 1. That the Haines Borough Emergency Operations Plan, dated October 20, 2022, attached hereto, is hereby adopted and replaces any previously adopted Emergency Operations Plans.

SECTION 2. This EOP is a living document; any major revisions of this EOP will be approved by the Borough Assembly. All minor revisions will be approved by the Borough Manager.

**SECTION 3. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.** Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 25<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2022.

ANNES BOR Douglas Olerud, Borough Mayor TORPORA Attest: ekka Fullerton, Borough Clerk OCTOBER 17 EOFA